Motion Estimation for Multi-Object Tracking using KalmanNet
with Semantic-Independent Encoding⋆
Jian Songa, Wei Meia,∗, Yunfeng Xua,b, Qiang Fua, Renke Kouc, Lina Bua and Yucheng Longa
aArmy Engineering University, Shijiazhuang, 050003, Heibei, China
bHeibei University of Science and Technology, Shijiazhuang, 050003, Heibei, China
cAir Force Engineering University, Xi’an, 710000, Shanxi, China
A R T I C L E I N F O
Keywords:

6. Conclusions
In this paper, we have proposed a novel learning-aided filter SIKNet featuring a Semantic-Independent Encoder
(SIE) for robust motion estimation. The SIE utilizes a 1D convolutional layer and a fully connected layer to decouple the
feature-embedding processes of homogeneous and heterogeneous semantic elements in the state vector. It effectively
: Preprint submitted to Elsevier Page 10 of 12
mitigates the training robustness problem of KNets caused by the heterogeneous-semantic and numerical range
differences of the state elements. To validate the proposed algorithm, we develop a semi-simulated dataset based on
several well-known MOT real datasets. Experimental results with various noise levels show that SIKNet outperforms
the model-based KF and existing learning-aided filters in terms of both accuracy and robustness. Specifically, SIKNet
achieves a 6% improvement in mAR over existing learning-aided filters and a 40% improvement over the model-based
KF. Due to joint optimization challenges, SIKNet has not yet been fully integrated into complete MOT frameworks
for end-to-end training with detection components. Future work will focus on seamless integration of learning-aided
filter into full MOT pipelines to implement joint optimization and enhance overall tracking performance.
References
[1] X. Weng, J. Wang, D. Held, K. Kitani, 3d multi-object tracking: A baseline and new evaluation metrics, in: 2020 IEEE/RSJ International
Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems, IROS, IEEE, 2020, pp. 10359–10366. doi:10.1109/IROS45743.2020.9341164.
[2] H.-K. Chiu, J. Li, R. Ambrus, J. Bohg, Probabilistic 3d multi-modal, multi-object tracking for autonomous driving, in: 2021 IEEE International
Conference on Robotics and Automation, ICRA, IEEE, 2021, pp. 14227–14233. doi:10.1109/ICRA48506.2021.9561754.
[3] A. Cioppa, S. Giancola, A. Deliege, L. Kang, X. Zhou, Z. Cheng, B. Ghanem, M. Van Droogenbroeck, Soccernet-tracking: Multiple object
tracking dataset and benchmark in soccer videos, in: 2022 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition Workshops,
CVPRW, IEEE, 2022, pp. 3490–3501. doi:10.1109/CVPRW56347.2022.00393.
[4] R. Girshick, Fast r-cnn, in: 2015 IEEE International Conference on Computer Vision, ICCV, IEEE, 2015, pp. 1440–1448. doi:10.1109/
ICCV.2015.169.
[5] S. Ren, K. He, R. Girshick, J. Sun, Faster r-cnn: Towards real-time object detection with region proposal networks, IEEE Trans. Pattern Anal.
Mach. Intell. 39 (6) (2017) 1137–1149. doi:10.1109/TPAMI.2016.2577031.
[6] G. Ciaparrone, F. Luque Sánchez, S. Tabik, L. Troiano, R. Tagliaferri, F. Herrera, Deep learning in video multi-object tracking: A survey,
Neurocomputing 381 (2020) 61–88. doi:10.1016/j.neucom.2019.11.023.
[7] Z. Ge, S. Liu, F. Wang, Z. Li, J. Sun, Yolox: Exceeding yolo series in 2021, 2021, arXiv preprint arXiv:2107.08430. doi:10.48550/arXiv.
2107.08430.
[8] A. Bewley, Z. Ge, L. Ott, F. Ramos, B. Upcroft, Simple online and realtime tracking, in: 2016 IEEE International Conference on Image
Processing, ICIP, IEEE, 2016, pp. 3464–3468. doi:10.1109/ICIP.2016.7533003.
[9] N. Wojke, A. Bewley, D. Paulus, Simple online and realtime tracking with a deep association metric, in: 2017 IEEE International Conference
on Image Processing, ICIP, IEEE, 2017, pp. 3645–3649. doi:10.1109/ICIP.2017.8296962.
[10] Y. Zhang, C. Wang, X. Wang, W. Zeng, W. Liu, Fairmot: On the fairness of detection and re-identification in multiple object tracking, Int. J.
Comput. Vis. 129 (11) (2021) 3069–3087. doi:10.1007/s11263-021-01513-4.
[11] Y. Du, J. Wan, Y. Zhao, B. Zhang, Z. Tong, J. Dong, Giaotracker: A comprehensive framework for mcmot with global information and
optimizing strategies in visdrone 2021, in: 2021 IEEE/CVF International Conference on Computer Vision Workshops, ICCVW, IEEE, 2021,
pp. 2809–2819. doi:10.1109/ICCVW54120.2021.00315.
[12] Y. Zhang, P. Sun, Y. Jiang, D. Yu, F. Weng, Z. Yuan, P. Luo, W. Liu, X. Wang, Bytetrack: Multi-object tracking by associating every
detection box, in: European Conference on Computer Vision, ECCV, Springer Nature Switzerland, 2022, pp. 1–21. doi:10.1007/
978-3-031-20047-2_1.
[13] F. Yang, S. Odashima, S. Masui, S. Jiang, Hard to track objects with irregular motions and similar appearances? make it easier by buffering
the matching space, in: 2023 IEEE/CVF Winter Conference on Applications of Computer Vision, WACV, IEEE, 2023, pp. 4788–4797.
doi:10.1109/WACV56688.2023.00478.
[14] K. Qi, W. Xu, W. Chen, X. Tao, P. Chen, Multiple object tracking with segmentation and interactive multiple model, J. Visual Commun. Image
Represent. 99 (2024) 104064. doi:10.1016/j.jvcir.2024.104064.
[15] X. Wang, Z. Sun, A. Chehri, G. Jeon, Y. Song, Deep learning and multi-modal fusion for real-time multi-object tracking: Algorithms,
challenges, datasets, and comparative study, Inf. Fusion 105 (2024) 102247. doi:10.1016/j.inffus.2024.102247.
[16] H. W. Kuhn, The hungarian method for the assignment problem, Nav. Res. Logist. Q. 2 (1-2) (1955) 83–97. doi:10.1002/nav.3800020109.
[17] P. Zhu, L. Wen, D. Du, X. Bian, H. Fan, Q. Hu, H. Ling, Detection and tracking meet drones challenge, IEEE Trans. Pattern Anal. Mach.
Intell. 44 (11) (2022) 7380–7399. doi:10.1109/TPAMI.2021.3119563.
[18] K. Yi, K. Luo, X. Luo, J. Huang, H. Wu, R. Hu, W. Hao, Ucmctrack: Multi-object tracking with uniform camera motion compensation, in:
Proceedings of the AAAI Conference on Artificial Intelligence, AAAI, AAAI, 2024, pp. 6702–6710. doi:10.1609/aaai.v38i7.28493.
[19] W. Lv, Y. Huang, N. Zhang, R.-S. Lin, M. Han, D. Zeng, Diffmot: A real-time diffusion-based multiple object tracker with non-linear
prediction, in: 2024 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR, IEEE, 2024, pp. 19321–19330. doi:
10.1109/CVPR52733.2024.01828.
[20] Y. Wang, Y. Qing, K. Huang, C. Dang, Z. Wu, Preformer mot: A transformer-based approach for multi-object tracking with global trajectory
prediction, Fundam. Res. (2025). doi:10.1016/j.fmre.2024.06.015.
[21] A. Milan, L. Leal-Taixe, I. Reid, S. Roth, K. Schindler, Mot16: A benchmark for multi-object tracking, 2016, arXiv preprint arXiv.1603.00831.
doi:10.48550/arXiv.1603.00831.
[22] P. Dendorfer, H. Rezatofighi, A. Milan, J. Shi, D. Cremers, I. Reid, S. Roth, K. Schindler, L. Leal-Taixé, Mot20: A benchmark for multi object
tracking in crowded scenes, 2020, arXiv preprint arXiv:2003.09003. doi:10.48550/arXiv.2003.09003.
[23] A. Cioppa, A. Deliège, F. Magera, S. Giancola, O. Barnich, B. Ghanem, M. Van Droogenbroeck, Camera calibration and player localization
in soccernet-v2 and investigation of their representations for action spotting, in: 2021 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern
Recognition Workshops, CVPRW, IEEE, 2021, pp. 4532–4541. doi:10.1109/CVPRW53098.2021.00511.
: Preprint submitted to Elsevier Page 11 of 12

[24] P. Sun, J. Cao, Y. Jiang, Z. Yuan, S. Bai, K. Kitani, P. Luo, Dancetrack: Multi-object tracking in uniform appearance and diverse motion, in:
IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR, IEEE, 2022, pp. 20961–20970. doi:10.1109/CVPR52688.
2022.02032.
[25] A. Patil, S. Malla, H. Gang, Y.-T. Chen, The h3d dataset for full-surround 3d multi-object detection and tracking in crowded urban scenes, in:
2019 International Conference on Robotics and Automation, ICRA, IEEE, 2019, pp. 9552–9557. doi:10.1109/ICRA.2019.8793925.
[26] P. Liu, Z. Duan, An imm-enabled adaptive 3d multi-object tracker for autonomous driving, in: 2021 IEEE 24th International Conference on
Information Fusion, FUSION, IEEE, 2021, pp. 1–8. doi:10.23919/FUSION49465.2021.9626913.
[27] N. Shlezinger, Y. C. Eldar, S. P. Boyd, Model-based deep learning: On the intersection of deep learning and optimization, IEEE access : pract.
innov. open solut. 10 (2022) 115384–115398. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3218802.
[28] N. Shlezinger, J. Whang, Y. C. Eldar, A. G. Dimakis, Model-based deep learning, Proc. IEEE 111 (5) (2023) 465–499. doi:10.1109/JPROC.
2023.3247480.
[29] G. Revach, N. Shlezinger, R. J. G. Van Sloun, Y. C. Eldar, Kalmannet: Data-driven kalman filtering, in: 2021 IEEE International Conference
on Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing, ICASSP, IEEE, 2021, pp. 3905–3909. doi:10.1109/ICASSP39728.2021.9413750.
[30] G. Revach, N. Shlezinger, X. Ni, A. L. Escoriza, R. J. G. Van Sloun, Y. C. Eldar, Kalmannet: Neural network aided kalman filtering for partially
known dynamics, IEEE Trans. Signal Process. 70 (2022) 1532–1547. doi:10.1109/TSP.2022.3158588.
[31] G. Choi, J. Park, N. Shlezinger, Y. C. Eldar, N. Lee, Split-kalmannet: A robust model-based deep learning approach for state estimation, IEEE
Trans. Veh. Technol. 72 (9) (2023) 12326–12331. doi:10.1109/TVT.2023.3270353.
[32] Y. Du, Z. Zhao, Y. Song, Y. Zhao, F. Su, T. Gong, H. Meng, Strongsort: Make deepsort great again, IEEE Trans. Multimedia 25 (2023)
8725–8737. doi:10.1109/TMM.2023.3240881.
[33] J. Cao, J. Pang, X. Weng, R. Khirodkar, K. Kitani, Observation-centric sort: Rethinking sort for robust multi-object tracking, in: 2023
IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR, IEEE, 2023, pp. 9686–9696. doi:10.1109/CVPR52729.
2023.00934.
[34] N. Aharon, R. Orfaig, B.-Z. Bobrovsky, Bot-sort: Robust associations multi-pedestrian tracking, Jul. 2022, arXiv preprint arXiv:2206.14651.
arXiv:2206.14651, doi:10.48550/arXiv.2206.14651.
[35] J. Song, W. Mei, Y. Xu, Q. Fu, L. Bu, Practical implementation of kalmannet for accurate data fusion in integrated navigation, IEEE Signal
Process. Lett. 31 (2024) 1890–1894. doi:10.1109/LSP.2024.3431443.
[36] L. Donghao, W. Xue, Moderntcn: A modern pure convolution structure for general time series analysis, in: The Twelfth International
Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR, 2024.
[37] K. Kang, H. Li, J. Yan, X. Zeng, B. Yang, T. Xiao, C. Zhang, Z. Wang, R. Wang, X. Wang, W. Ouyang, T-cnn: Tubelets with convolutional
neural networks for object detection from videos, IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. Video Technol. 28 (10) (2018) 2896–2907. doi:10.1109/